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CHIEF JUSTICE BURGER, concurring.
I concur in JUSTICE REHNQUIST's opinion for the Court. I

write separately only to state my view that this case is con-
trolled by Justice Black's opinion for the Court in Costello v.
United States, 350 U. S. 359 (1956).
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No. 84-1640 United States v. Mechanik 
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No. 84-1704 Mechanik v. United States 

Dear Sandra:

While I expect to join your excellent opinion
concurring in the judgment, I wonder if you would
consider adopting two changes.

1. Page six, first paragraph, first sentence
- substitute something along these lines:

"In my view, when a defendant makes a timely
objection to the grand jury indictment based on a
violation of Rule 6(d), the remedy of dismissal of
the indictment is appropriate if it is established
that the violation substantially influenced the
grand jury's decision to indict, of if there is
grave doubt as to whether it had such effect."

Would not this language more accurately
reflect the harmless error test as set forth in
Lane and Kotteakos?

2. Page six, second paragraph, third sentence
- substitute something along these lines:

"Even where an unremedied violation is
proved, the trial judge must still be satisfied
that the violation resulted in grand jury
intimidation or improper influence on important
witnesses' testimony and thus had a 'substantial
influence' on the indictment returned, or that



there is grave doubt as to whether it had such
effect."

Again, would not this language more
accurately reflect the Lane and Kotteakos test for
harmless error?

Sincerely,

Justice O'Connor
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Dear Sandra,

Please join me in your opinion concurring in

the judgment in the above case.

Sincerely,

Justice O'Connor

Copies to the Conference
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84-1640 - United States v. Mechanik

84-1700 - Lill v. United States

84-1704 - Mechanik v. United States

Dear Bill,

Please join me.

Sincerely yours,

1.,.""■•••••1

Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference
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JUSTICE MARSHALL, dissenting.
The Court concedes that federal prosecutors violated Rule

6 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure in presenting
their case against defendants Mechanik and Lill to the grand 	

X

jury. The Court holds, however, that because defendants
were ultimately convicted of some of the counts against
them, "any error in the grand jury proceeding connected
with the charging decision was harmless beyond a reasonable
doubt." Ante, at 5. Because I believe that the majority's
rule misconceives the role both of the grand jury and of the
harmless error doctrine, I dissent.

The Court's decision today renders Rule 6(d) almost unen-
forceable. As the facts of this case demonstrate, Rule 6(d)
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[February —, 1986]

JUSTICE MARSHALL, dissenting.	 -
The Court concedes that federal prosecutors violated Rule

6 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure in presenting
their case against defendants Mechanik and Lill to the grand
jury. The Court holds, however, that because defendants
were ultimately convicted of some of the counts against
them, "any error in the grand jury proceeding connected
with the charging decision was harmless beyond a reasonable
doubt." Ante, at 5. Because I believe that the majority's 	 Crl•

rule misconceives the role both of the grand jury and of the 	 CA

harmless-error doctrine, I dissent.

The Court's decision today renders Rule 6(d) almost unen-
forceable. As the facts of this litigation demonstrate, Rule
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No. 84-1704) Mechanik v. United States 

Dear Bill:

For now, I shall await further writing, if any, in
these cases.

Justice Rehnquist

cc: The Conference
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No. 84-1700) Lill v. United States
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Dear Sandra:

Please join me in your opinion concurring in the
judgment in these cases.

Sincerely,

Justice O'Connor

cc: The Conference
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84-1640 United States v. Mechanik 

Dear Bill:

Please join me.

Sincerely,

Justice Rehnquist

lfp/ss

cc: The Conference
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84-1704	 v.
UNITED STATES

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

[January —, 1986]

JUSTICE REHNQUIST delivered the opinion of the Court.
Fed. Rule Crim. Proc. 6(d) states that only specified per-

sons including "the witness under examination" may be
present at a grand jury proceeding. In this case, two gov-
ernment witnesses testified in tandem before the grand jury,
which indicted respondents and cross-petitioners (hereafter
"defendants") Mechanik and Lill for various drug-related of-
fenses and conspiracy to commit such offenses. The Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit held that the simultaneous
presence of these two witnesses violated Rule 6(d), and that
even though the petit jury subsequently returned a verdict of
guilty against defendants, the verdict must be set aside on
any count that corresponds to a "tainted" portion of the in-
dictment. We believe that the petit jury's verdict of guilty
beyond a reasonable doubt demonstrates a fortiori that there
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JUSTICE REHNQUIST delivered the opinion of the Court.
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(d) states that only

specified persons including "the witness under examination"
may be present at a grand jury proceeding. In this case,
two Government witnesses testified in tandem before the
grand jury, which indicted respondents and cross-petitioners
(hereafter defendants) Mechanik and Lill for various drug-re-
lated offenses and conspiracy to commit such offenses. The
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit held that the simulta-
neous presence of these two witnesses violated Rule 6(d), and
that even though the petit jury subsequently returned a ver-
dict of guilty against defendants, the verdict must be set
aside on any count that corresponds to a "tainted" portion of
the indictment. We believe that the petit jury's verdict of
guilty beyond a reasonable doubt demonstrates a fortiori that
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84-1704 - Mechanik v. United States 

Dear Bill:

Please join me.

Respectfully,

Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference
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No. 84-1640 U. S. v. Mechanik
84-1700 Lill v. U. S. 
84-1704 Mechanik v. U. S. 

Dear Bill,

I have decided I cannot join your opinion
in these cases which adopts a form of per se rule
based on the trial verdict to determine whether a
Rule 6(d) violation is harmless. I will circulate
an opinion concurring in the judgment in the next
day or so.

Sincerely,

Justice Rehnquist

Copies to the Conference
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[January —, 1986]

JUSTICE O'CONNOR, concurring in the judgment.
I agree with the Court that the convictions obtained in the

trial court against defendants Mechanik and Lill should not
have been set aside. I write separately because I believe
that the analysis adopted by the Court for determining the
effect of a violation of the rules governing the conduct of
grand juries effectively renders those rules a dead letter,
thereby seriously undermining the grand jury's traditional
function of protecting the innocent from unwarranted public
accusation.	 •

The grand jury has two principal functions. First.; it bears
the weighty responsibility of investigating crime and deter-
mining whether there is probable cause to believe that a
crime has been committed. United States v. Calandra, 414
U. S. 338, 343 (1974). The second, and no less important,
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Dear Bill,

Your suggestions are helpful and I will
incorporate them in the next draft.

Sincerely,

Justice Brennan
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[February —, 1986]

JUSTICE O'CONNOR, concurring in the judgment.
I agree with the Court that the convictions obtained in the

trial court against defendants Mechanik and Lill should not
have been set aside. I write separately because I believe
that the analysis adopted by the Court for determining the
effect of a violation of the rules governing the conduct of
grand juries effectively renders those rules a dead letter,
thereby seriously undermining the grand jury's traditional
function of protecting the innocent from unwarranted public
accusation.

The grand jury has two principal functions. First, it bears
the weighty responsibility of investigating crime and deter-
mining whether there is probable cause to believe that a
crime has been committed. United States v. Calandra, 414
U. S. 338, 343 (1974). The second, and no less important,
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84-1704	 v.
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APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

[February —, 1986]

JUSTICE O'CONNOR, with whom JUSTICE BRENNAN joins,
concurring in the judgment.

I agree with the Court that the convictions obtained in the
trial court against defendants Mechanik and Lill should not
have been set aside. I write separately because I believe
that the analysis adopted by the Court for determining the
effect of a violation of the rules governing the conduct of
grand juries effectively renders those rules a dead letter,
thereby seriously undermining the grand jury's traditional
function of protecting the innocent from unwarranted public
accusation.

The grand jury has two principal functions. First, it bears
the weighty responsibility of investigating crime and deter-
mining whether there is probable cause to believe that a
crime has been committed. United States v. Calandra, 414
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84-1704	 v.

UNITED STATES

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

[February —, 1986]

JUSTICE O'CONNOR, with whom JUSTICES BRENNAN and
BLACKMUN join, concurring in the judgment.

I agree with the Court that the convictions obtained in the
trial court against defendants Mechanik and Lill should not
have been set aside. I write separately because I believe
that the analysis adopted by the Court for determining the
effect of a violation of the rules governing the conduct of
grand juries effectively renders those rules a dead letter,
thereby seriously undermining the grand jury's traditional
function of protecting the innocent from unwarranted public
accusation.

The grand jury has two principal functions. First, it bears
the weighty responsibility of investigating crime and deter-
mining whether there is probable cause to believe that a
crime has been committed. United States v. Calandra, 414
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